

No. 16-149

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COVENTRY HEALTH CARE OF MISSOURI, INC.,
fka Group Health Plan, Inc.,

Petitioner,

v.

JODIE NEVILS,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Missouri*

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Julie Braman Kane
President
American Association
for Justice
777 6th St., N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 965-3500

Jeffrey R. White
Counsel of Record
American Association
for Justice
777 6th St., N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
jeffrey.white@justice.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF
 AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST
PREEMPTION COUNSELS THE COURT
TO READ EXPRESS PREEMPTION
STATUTES NARROWLY AND ACCEPT
THE READING THAT DISFAVORS
PREEMPTION. 7

II. THE OPM RULE DISTURBS THE
ALLOCATION OF TORT LIABILITY IN AN
AREA TRADITIONALLY OCCUPIED BY
THE STATES AND UPSETS THE STATES'
BALANCE OF COMPETING POLICIES
AND INTERESTS. 12

 A. Preempting State Law Only Where
 Congress Has Unambiguously Stated Its
 Intent To Do So Safeguards the Role of
 the States In the Federalist System. . . . 12

 B. The OPM Rule Interferes with the
 Balancing of Policies and Interests
 Reflected in State Tort Law. 15

 1. *The compensation of wrongfully
 injured individuals is an area
 traditionally occupied by the states. . 15*

2.	<i>The OPM rule undermines the states' interest in encouraging individuals to insure against harm.</i>	16
3.	<i>The OPM rule is not addressed to the relatively rare occurrence of "double recovery."</i>	18
4.	<i>The OPM rule undermines state efforts to protect their citizens from the harsh consequences of subrogation and reimbursement.</i>	22
III.	SUBROGATION/REIMBURSEMENT IS NOT AN EFFECTIVE OR APPROPRIATE COST-CONTAINMENT MEASURE.	26
A.	Savings To the Federal Government and Federal Employees Is Vanishingly Small.	26
B.	The OPM Rule Requiring Injured Individuals To Bear the Financial Burden of Injury In Order To Allow Uninjured Enrollees a Small Savings Is Inconsistent With the Health Insurance Plan Congress Put In Place.	29
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Reitler</i> , 628 P.2d 667 (Mont. 1981)	22
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	12
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	9
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	10
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	8, 9, 30
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	9, 13
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	9, 12
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	11
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (U.S. 1990)	9
<i>Farmer v. United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of America</i> , 430 U.S. 290 (1977)	16
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	13, 14

<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)	10, 11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1992)	14
<i>Helfrich v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass'n</i> , 804 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	13
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 553 U.S. 525 (2001)	9
<i>Maxwell v. Allstate Ins. Cos.</i> , 728 P.2d 812 (Nev. 1986)	22
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevils v. Group Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 418 S.W.3d 451 (Mo. 2014)	12
<i>New York Conference of Blue Cross v. Travelers Insurance</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	9
<i>Perreira v. Rediger</i> , 778 A.2d 429 (N.J. 2001)	21
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	10
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	11
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	13

<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	9, 10
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	15
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013)	24
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Associates' Health & Welfare Plan v. Wells</i> , 213 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Wos v. E.M.A.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1391 (2013)	15
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	7

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 8902(m)(1)	7, 11
40 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1303.508	21
Cal. Civ. Code § 3333.1	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-111.6	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. §2A:15-97 (2000)	21

REGULATIONS AND RULES

5 C.F.R. § 890.101(a)	16
5 C.F.R. § 890.106(c)	16, 17
42 C.F.R. § 1602.170-2	27

Federal Employees Health Benefits Program; Subrogation and Reimbursement Recovery, 80 Fed. Reg. 29,203 (May 21, 2015)	16, 17, 26, 30
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 American Law Inst., Reporters' Study: Enterprise Responsibility for Personal Injury (1991)	22
Kenneth S. Abraham, Robert L. Rabin, and Paul C. Weiler, <i>Enterprise Responsibility for Personal Injury: Further Reflections</i> , 30 San Diego L. Rev. 333 (1993)	18
American Bar Association, Towards a Jurisprudence of Injury (1984)	25
Scott M. Aronson, <i>ERISA's Equitable Illusion: The Unjustice of Section 502(a)(3)</i> , 9 Employee Rights & Employment Policy J. 247 (2005)	28
Association Of Federal Health Organizations, State Survey of Reimbursement Laws in The Health Insurance Context (Feb. 2014), available at http://ermerlaw.com/PDFs/Feb2014%20FHOS ateSurveyWithMap.pdf	24
ATRA, Phantom Damages Reform, available at http://www.atra.org/issue/phantom-damages- reform/	21
Roger M. Baron, <i>Public Policy Considerations Warranting Denial of Reimbursement to ERISA Plans: It's Time to Recognize the Elephant in the Courtroom</i> , 55 Mercer L. Rev. 595 (2004)	27

Roger M. Baron, <i>Subrogation: A Pandora's Box Awaiting Closure</i> , 41 S.D.L. Rev. 237 (1996)	22, 28
Roger M. Baron & Anthony P. Lamb, <i>The Revictimization of Personal Injury Victims by ERISA Subrogation Claims</i> , 45 Creighton L. Rev. 325 (2012)	23
Guido Calabresi, <i>The Costs of Accidents</i> (1970) . .	25
Thomas A. Eaton, <i>Who Owes How Much? Developments in Apportionment and Joint and Several Liability Under O.C.G.A. S 51-12-33</i> , 64 Mercer L. Rev. 15 (2012)	20
Keith E. Edeus, Jr., <i>Subrogation of Personal Injury Claims: Toward Ending an Inequitable Practice</i> , 17 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 509 (1997)	28
Jeffrey A. Greenblatt, <i>Insurance and Subrogation: When the Pie Isn't Big Enough, Who Eats Last?</i> , 64 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1337 (1997)	25
David A. Hyman, Bernard Black, Charles Silver, William M. Sage, <i>Estimating the Effect of Damages Caps in Medical Malpractice Cases: Evidence from Texas</i> , 1 J. Legal Analysis 355 (2009)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 86-957 (1959), reprinted in 1959 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2913	30
David M. Kono, <i>Unraveling the Lining of ERISA Health Insurer Pockets--A Vote for National Federal Common Law Adoption of the Make Whole Doctrine</i> , 2000 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 427 (2000)	23

Nancy C. Marcus, <i>Phantom Parties and Other Practical Problems with the Attempted Abolition of Joint and Several Liability</i> , 60 Ark. L. Rev. 437 (2007)	20
Richard C. Maxwell, <i>The Collateral Source Rule in the American Law of Damages</i> , 46 Minn. L. Rev. 669 (1962)	21
Johnny C. Parker, <i>The Made Whole Doctrine: Unraveling the Enigma Wrapped in the Mystery of Insurance Subrogation</i> , 70 Mo. L. Rev. 723 (2005)	23
Robert S. Peck, <i>Violating the Inviolable: Caps on Damages and the Right to Trial by Jury</i> , 31 U. Dayton L. Rev. 307 (2006)	19
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 875 (1979)	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 880 (1979)	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 920A(2) (1979)	21
Avraham Ronen, <i>Database of State Tort Reforms</i> , Northwestern L. & Econ. Res. Paper No. 06-08 (2014), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=902711	19
Michael J. Saks, <i>Do We Really Know Anything About the Behavior of the Tort Litigation System-And Why Not?</i> 140 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1147 (1992)	18
Gary T. Schwartz, <i>Deterrence and Punishment in the Common Law of Punitive Damages</i> , 56 S. Cal. L. Rev. 133 (1982)	25

Sedgwick Claims Management Services, *Central Subrogation* (2012), available at <https://www.sedgwickcms.com/services/docs/SubrogationOverview.pdf> 28, 29

Lawrence Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* § 6-25, (2d ed. 1988) 14
